Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COOPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. Trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL, LONDON BRANCH	02/04/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tetley GB Limited	
Street Address:	325-347 Oldfield Lane North	
City:	Greenford, Middlesex	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	UB6 0AZ	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5951452
Patent Number:	5924354
Patent Number:	5689936
Patent Number:	D374756
Patent Number:	5511359
Patent Number:	5466474
Patent Number:	5460844
Patent Number:	5459980
Patent Number:	D343271
Patent Number:	5233813
Patent Number:	5140803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)720-7399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0089

500020444

595/452

JU U77\$ H

Phone: 703-720-7022

Email: trademarkdocketing@aporter.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Cross, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1600 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa Cross

Total Attachments: 3 source=TGBPs#page1.tif source=TGBPs#page2.tif source=TGBPs#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0090

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents is granted as of this 4 day of February, 2005, by COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL, LONDON BRANCH, having a principal address at Thames Court, One Queenhithe, London, England EC4V 3RL ("Rabobank"), as agent and trustee ("Security Agent") for, and for the benefit of, itself and each of the Lenders, as that term is defined in the Debenture (collectively, the "Secured Finance Parties") in favor of TETLEY GB LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of England, with an office at 325-347 Oldfield Lane North, Greenford, Middlesex UB6 0AZ England ("Tetley GB"). All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Debenture dated as of February 28, 2003 between Tata Tea (GB) Limited and Rabobank, as Security Agent ("Debenture").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Collateral Assignment of Patents dated February 28, 2003 ("Collateral Assignment"), Tetley GB granted Rabobank, as Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, a security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Collateral Assignment), including all U.S. patents and patent applications for the protection of inventions or designs listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and recorded such security interest in the Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2003 at Reel 013804, Frame 0387;

WHEREAS, Tetley GB also executed a certain Senior Facility Agreement among Security Agent, the Secured Finance Parties and certain of Tetley GB's affiliates ("Facility Agreement") pursuant to which Tetley GB became a Guarantor (as defined therein) to the Facility Agreement and an Obligor (as defined therein) to the Priority Agreement to the Facility Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as the Secured Liabilities have been paid in full in a timely manner, the Parties are desirous of recording this instrument to confirm and evidence termination and release of the security interests of Rabobank, as Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, Rabobank, as Security Agent for, and on behalf of, the Secured Finance Parties, hereby (1) terminates, releases, discharges, and relinquishes all security interests in, to and under the Collateral, and (2) re-assigns to Tetley GB all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral granted to Rabobank, as the Security Agent for the Secured Finance Parties, under the Collateral Assignment, including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patents and Future Patents (each as defined in the Collateral Assignment).

NY_216324_1

and the

COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK B.A. trading as RABOBANK INTERNATIONAL, LONDON BRANCH

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Date Issued	Owner
Method And Apparatus For The Manufacture Of Infusion Packages	5,951,452	September 14, 1999	Tetley GB Limited
Infusion Container	5,924,354	July 20, 1999	Tetley GB Limited
Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing Tagged Infusion Packages	5,689,936	November 25, 1997	Tetley GB Limited
Infusion Package	D374,756	October 22, 1996	Tetley GB Limited
Method And Apparatus For Making Tagged Infusion Packages	5,511,359	April 30, 1996	Tetley GB Limited
Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing Infusion Packages [Webs With Infusion Pockets In Strips]	5,466,474	November 14, 1995	Tetley GB Limited
Method And Apparatus For Manufacturing Infusion Packages	5,460,844	October 24, 1995	Tetley GB Limited
Manufacturing Infusion Packages	5,459,980	October 24, 1995	Tetley GB Limited
Infusion Package	D343,271	January 18, 1994	Tetley GB Limited
Manufacturing Infusion Packages	5,233,813	August 10, 1993	Tetley GB Limited
Method And Apparatus For Filling Cartons	5,140,803	August 25, 1992	Tetley GB Limited

NY_216324_1

RECORDED: 02/16/2005

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0093